

Distr.: General 12 August 2014

Original: English

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2127 (2013) concerning the Central African Republic

## Note verbale dated 21 July 2014 from the Permanent Mission of Jordan to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

The Permanent Mission of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Chair of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2127 (2013) concerning the Central African Republic and has the honour to transmit herewith the report of the Government of Jordan on steps taken to implement that resolution (see annex).





## Annex

## Report of Jordan on the measures it has taken to implement the sanctions imposed on the Central African Republic pursuant to Security Council resolution 2127 (2013)

1. Jordan Customs analyses all customs data related to goods coming from, bound for or the origin of which is the Central African Republic and routes them through the red channel, in accordance with the selective inspection programme that it has put in place. The contents of such shipments undergo physical examination in order to ensure that they do not include weapons and any related equipment that may not be imported into the Central African Republic.

2. Goods that are prohibited pursuant to international resolutions are handled in the manner prescribed in the resolution that is relevant to the country on which sanctions have been imposed. With regard to the Central African Republic, such goods will be seized, recorded and disposed of in an appropriate manner, including through their destruction, in accordance with the international sanctions imposed on that country. These activities are carried out in coordination with the relevant authorities, including the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, the National Committee, the armed forces, the Public Security Department and the General Intelligence Department, and in accordance with Security Council resolution 2127 (2013). It should be noted that Jordan has not detected any prohibited goods destined for the Central African Republic.

3. With regard to the export of any goods that are exempted under international resolutions and where the customs information is gathered by a non-competent authority (i.e., any authority other than the armed forces, the Public Security Department, the General Intelligence Department and their subsidiary agencies), Jordan Customs, before authorizing the shipment, will seek the approval of the relevant security agencies and refer the case to the National Committee for appropriate action. Since the armed forces, the Public Security Department, the General Intelligence Department and their subsidiary agencies are members of the National Committee, they will inform the National Committee directly of such matters.

4. Since the start of 2013 and to date, all customs information received by Jordan Customs related to goods destined for the Central African Republic, whether export or transit, has been prepared by military or security agencies that are members of the National Committee or approved by them. All shipments were sent to international organizations operating in the Central African Republic.

5. The Ministry of Foreign Affairs has taken all measures required to ensure that persons on the travel ban list maintained by the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2127 (2013) are not granted entry visas for Jordan.